
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 21 September 2021 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 16 
September 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors G. Alexander, Arnott, M Bashforth, Byrne, Cosgrove (Vice-

Chair), Garry, C. Gloster, Hamblett, F Hussain, Malik, McLaren, 
Shuttleworth, Taylor (Chair) and Wilkinson 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 8th June 2021 
are attached for approval. 

6   GM Minimum Licensing Standards - Stage 1 Proposals for Drivers, Operators 
and Local Authority Standards (Pages 9 - 98) 

 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
08/06/2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Taylor (Chair)  
Councillors G. Alexander, M Bashforth, Byrne, Garry, F Hussain, 
Malik, McLaren, Shuttleworth and Wilkinson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 John Garforth Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Sumayya Rawat Solicitor 
 Christine Wood Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Arnott, 
Cosgrove, C Gloster and Hamblett. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The Committee received a public question from Mr Abdul 
Khayal, Chair of the Oldham Taxi Owners Association.  
 
I would like to raise matters with you that Oldham Hackney 
mixed fleets catering all types of customers effectively, Disable, 
vulnerable persons and children and schools runs. 
 
Majority old peoples and disable persons mostly prefer to used 
saloons or estates cars.  
Wheelchair users mostly prefer to using saloon vehicles as well 
some time customers which had difficulties in Manoeuvring 
easily their care persons used Black cabs or multi seaters 
vehicles. 
 
As the committee members knows that these are European 
directions as well. But we now out of Europe but I am sure some 
European initiatives or directi
[...]
ith GM 
colleagues, shall work towards a local transition plan for the 
implementation of any future policy.  
 
In the meantime, I wish to acknowledge the work that is being 
done by licensed drivers to support our residents and visitors, 
particularly those with mobility issues, for which, to many your 
services are a lifeline. In addition, I’d like to put on record our 
continued thanks for their efforts during the recent public health 
crisis.” 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which provided information 
on the activities undertaken to discharge the Council’s Licensing 
function during the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 
There were two strategic objectives that related to Licensing 

which were: Page 2



 

 
1. To work with businesses to ensure they were licensed 

and compliant. 
 

2. To ensure safe passenger journeys, in safe licensed 
vehicles with safe licensed drivers. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 was governed by four licensing 
objectives: 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Public Safety 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Members were informed about the number of licensed premises 
under the Act, the number of applications considered by the 
Licensing Premises Panel and the number of complaints related 
to licensed premises.  Members were also informed about the 
number of permissions under the Gambling Act 2005 and an 
update on age restricted sales. 
 
Members were informed that officers continued to work with the 
private hire and hackney trade to ensure effective 
communication and consultation took place.  The Committee 
were provided with an update on the details of applicants and 
drivers brought before the Licensing Drivers Panel over the last 
twelve months.  It was noted that as the Licensing Office had 
closed in March 2020 due to the COVID-19 outbreak, decisions 
on applicants and reviews had been dealt with by the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager under delegated powers.  
Members were also provided vehicle testing data and 
information on other licences which included Marriage premises, 
Scrap Metal and Pavement Licences. 
 
The Committee were providing information on the implications of 
COVID-19.  The pandemic had hit all sectors of trade and 
business. The Council had continued to support businesses in 
different ways. Some work had been delayed due to the current 
situation. The current projects underway or due to start included: 

 Refreshing the Gambling Policy 

 Updating the Street Trading Policy 

 Implementing the forthcoming recommendations on 
Greater Manchester Minimum Licensing Standards 
alongside the Clean Air Plan. 

 
Members welcomed the Grants to licensed drivers and felt that it 
had a positive impact on the trade. Members asked for 
clarification on the emergency delegated decisions and if those 
drivers were still actively working. Members were informed that 
five were still driving pending the appeals and one had their 
licence immediately revoked. Emergency delegated decisions 
were a second system that allowed for decisions considered a 
matter of urgent public safety to be made. This could include 
medical reasonings and offences made. 

 Page 3



 

Members asked for the breakdown of licensed premises Covid 
breaches. Members were informed that Oldham premises had 
been trying their best to adhere to the Covid regulations and not 
many infringements had been identified. Members were 
informed that one public house had received a financial penalty 
for being open when directed to shut. One premises had also 
been given a direction to close due to breach of Covid 
regulations. 

 
Members asked if mystery shoppers were still taking part in age 
restricted sales. It was explained that due to Covid restrictions, it 
was not secure enough for the underage volunteers. There had 
been a high number of complaints during the lockdown however 
a low number of sales had been recorded as the sales are 
mostly made to familiar faces. An Education scheme had been 
drawn up to combat age restricted sales in premises which had 
been working well.  
 
Members asked for clarification on the take up of the Driver 
Grants. Members were informed that the date for applications 
had closed on 4th June with the remaining funds going beck to 
Central Government. Out of the 1300 Drivers licenced in 
Oldham, 1100 took up the Grants. Links to apply for the Grants 
were provided to Drivers in all emails from the service. It was 
noted that the Grants were well received, and a number of 
Drivers gave their thanks to the Officers.  
 
Members queried vehicle testing and whether it was random or 
following a complaint. Members were informed that random 
testing was done in conjunction with the Police and a further 
exercise would be undertaken in the next 12 months. Depending 
on the nature of the complaints received, Officers would check 
the vehicles for breaches of the compliance test. 
 
Members questioned how the plastic screens were advertised to 
Drivers. It was noted that, similar to the Grants, advertisement of 
the screens was sent out in emails and leaflets. Drivers could 
not be forced to have them; however, screens were still 
available for collection for Drivers to use. 
 
RESOLVED that  
1. The report be noted. 
2. Implications of the report be considered in future licensing 

decisions. 
 

7   GM MINIMUM LICENSING STANDARDS   

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which covered the findings of 
the Greater Manchester (GM) consultation relating to Minimum 
Licensing Standards for Private Hire and Hackney drivers, 
vehicles and operators. 
 
Minimum Licensing Standards for the Greater Manchester Local 
Authorities represented a means of achieving a range of shared 
goals which included: Page 4



 

 Improving public safety. 

 Helping deliver clean air and reducing carbon emissions. 

 Supporting the locally licensed hackney and private hire 
trades. 

 Complying with the Governments statutory guidance on 
safeguarding. 

 
The GM approach looked to provide: 

 The public with a safe, visible and high-quality hackney 
and private hire services. 

 The hackney and private hire trade with clarity over what 
the required standards would be over the long term, and 
through the GM Clean Air Plan, with unprecedented 
investment to help renew the fleet. 

 Local Authorities with the continued regulatory role in 
relation to driver, vehicle and operator licensing whilst 
retaining scope to exceed the Minimum Licensing 
Standards as agreed locally by elected Members. 

 
The proposed Minimum Licensing Standards covered four main 
areas: 
Drivers: Common standards of DBS checks, medicals, local 
knowledge, English language proficiency, driver training and 
dress code. 
 
Vehicles: Vehicle emission standards of Euro IV for petrol 
engines and Euro VI for diesel from 2021 with an ambition to 
zero emission capable vehicles by 2029. Age policy of under-
five at first licensing and licensed until ten years old. All hackney 
carriages to be black and private hire vehicles white. Hackney 
carriages to be all wheelchair accessible. Common livery, CCTV 
in vehicles and other design and licensing requirements. 
 
Operators: Private hire operators and base staff to have basic 
DBS checks. Updated conditions and record keeping 
requirements. 
 
Local authorities: Common timescales for submitting 
applications and receiving granted ones. A common 
enforcement approach and a framework to which fees will be 
set. 
 
Members were informed that along with the four main areas, GM 
were to propose a road map to reduce harmful vehicle 
emissions with the aim of an entire Zero Emission capable fl
[...]
icle.  
 
Members referenced vehicles that would reach the upper age 
limit before the grants were agreed and suggested that a six-
month extension be allowed to enable drivers to apply for 
funding. Sign off of the funding would be done in July 2021 and 
then passed on to Government, pending all 10 GM Local 
Authorities to be in agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that:  

1. The findings of the GM consultation be noted. 
2. Vehicles that reach the upper age limit before the closure 

of the funding opportunities be extended until 31st 
December 2021 to allow drivers to apply for grants to 
upgrade non-compliant vehicles. 

3. Consideration of the vehicle colour policy be deferred to a 
later meeting. 

 

8   COMPOSITION OF PANELS 2021 2022   

The Committee were informed about the composition of 
Licensing Driver Panel and the Licensing Panels scheduled 
throughout the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the composition of Panels for the 2021/2022 
Municipal year be agreed and the dates of future meetings be 
noted. 
 
 Page 6



 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.00 am 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 

GM Minimum Licensing Standards – Stage 1 
Proposals for Drivers, Operators and Local 
Authority Standards 

Report of Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

 

Officer contact:  John Garforth – Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Ext. 5026 

21st September 2021 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Executive Summary 
This report asks Members to approve the recommendations, following consultation, 
on the Greater Manchester Minimum Licensing Standards for Private Hire and 
Hackney drivers, operators and local authority standards. These are appended to this 
report.  
 
Recommendations 
That the Licensing Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the endorsement of the below recommendations by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority;  

2. Agree to retain our current policy on DBS criminal records checks; 
 
3. Agree to retain our current policy on medical examinations for drivers; 
 
4. Agree to retain our current policy on driver knowledge tests; 
 
5. Adopt a new policy on the assessment of an applicant’s knowledge of spoken 

and written English;  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



6. Retain our current policy on driving proficiency tests for applicants whilst 
noting a new provider; 

 
7. Retain our current policy on driver training whilst noting the content will be 

expended and enhanced; 
 
8. Adopt a dress code policy for private hire and hackney drivers; 
 
9. Agree in principle to adopting a policy for drug and alcohol testing of drivers 

subject to the content being agreed at a later date; therefore, allowing officers 
to draw up and consult on the policy wording; 

 
10. Agree a revised set of private hire driver licence conditions which will be 

mirrored across Greater Manchester; 
 
11. Agree a revised set of Private Hire operator licence conditions which will be 

mirrored across Greater Manchester; 
 
12. Retain our current policy on criminal records checks on private hire operators 

and their staff who have access to booking records; 
 
13. Agree a common standard across Greater Manchester for the submission of 

applications; 
 
14.  Endorse proposals for Officers to develop a common enforcement approach 

across Greater Manchester; 
 
15. Endorse a common methodology for the setting of licensing fees across 

Greater Manchester; 
 
16.  Retain our current position on Members receiving relevant and timely 

licensing training to allow them to make effective decisions; 
 
17. Retain our current delegations to allow Officers to take urgent decisions on 

licences on the grounds of public safety; 
 
18.  Allow Officers to continue work across Greater Manchester relating to 

considerations for an Excellence in Licensing Award; 
 
19. Bring into force all revised and new policies from the 1st December 2021. 

  

Page 10



Licensing Committee  21st September 2021 
 
GM Minimum Licensing Standards  
 
1. Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the recommendations of the Greater 
Manchester Licensing Network following their consultation on Greater Manchester’s 
Minimum Licensing Standards which closed in December 2020.  

2. Introduction 

2.1 Hackney and Private Hire services are a hugely important part of the transport sector. 
Collectively, they provide more journeys for residents and visitors than Metrolink or 
local rail, and they represent a significant part of the economy, employing over 20,000 
people across the city region. 

2.2 Minimum Licensing Standards (MLS) for all GM local authorities represent a means of 
achieving a range of shared goals, including: 

 improving public safety; 

 helping deliver clean air and reducing carbon emissions;  

 supporting the locally licensed hackney and private hire trades; and 

 complying with the Governments statutory guidance on safeguarding.  

 
2.3 Overall, the GM approach looks to provide: 

 the public with safe, visible and high-quality hackney and private hire services 

 the hackney and private hire trades with clarity over what the required 

standards will be over the long term, and through the GM Clean Air Plan, with 

unprecedented investment to help renew the fleet, and    

 local authorities with the continued regulatory role in relation to driver, vehicle 

and operator licensing whilst retaining scope to exceed the MLS as agreed 

locally by elected members. 

 

2.4 The proposed minimum licensing standards cover four main areas: 

 Drivers: Common standards of DBS checks, medicals, local knowledge, English 
language proficiency, driver training and dress code. 

 Vehicles: Vehicle emission standards of Euro IV for petrol engines and Euro VI for 
diesel from 2021 with an ambition to zero emission capable vehicles. Age and colour 
policies, hackney carriages to be all wheelchair accessible. Common livery, CCTV in 
vehicles and other design and licensing requirements. 

 Operators: Private hire operators and base staff to have basic DBS checks. Updated 
conditions and record keeping requirements.  

 Local authorities: Common timescales for submitting applications and receiving 
granted ones. A common enforcement approach and a framework to which fees will be 
set.  

2.5 Securing these ambitions will require a rolling, progressive programme of reform, with 
several elements to be designed, developed, agreed and implemented over time.  

Page 11



3 Consultation Findings 
 
3.1 A consultation on the GM Minimum Licensing Standards took place between October 

and December 2020. In total nearly 1700 responses were received with 59% of 
responses being from the public, 21% from private hire drivers and 14% from hackney 
drivers. A presentation was given to Members on the findings at their last meeting. 

 
3.2 In terms of the proposed driver standards 94% of the public agreed with the proposals 

which, given that they are about public protection, is a substantial endorsement. In 
contrast, 58% of hackney drivers and 57% of private hire drivers agreed.  

 
3.3 In relation to vehicle standards 88% of the public responses were supportive whilst 

CCTV and accessible vehicles were all supported by the public. Overall, only 23% of 
hackney and 24% of private hire drivers agreed. This figure changed when the drivers 
leased vehicles (37% and 22% respectively). 

 
3.4 For operator standards 94% of the public responses were in favour and 67% and 65% 

for respective hackney and private hire drivers agreed.  
 
3.5 Overall findings on the timetable for implementation of whatever policy is finally agree 

was positive with 84% of the public agreeing and looking forward to improved standards. 
Most drivers (76%) disagreed with the timetable, but this reduced to 56% when they 
rented or leased a vehicle.   

 
4 Recommendations 
 
4.1 Atta
[...]
e public and the potential impact 
of failings in this area.  
 
It is with public safety in mind as our primary duty as Licensing Authorities that 
the MLS are proposed.  
 
Overall, the GM approach looks to provide: 
 

• the public with safe, visible, accessible and high-quality hackney and private 

hire services 

Page 17



 
 

4 | P a g e  

 

• the hackney and private hire trades with clarity over what the required 

standards will be over the long term, and through the GM Clean Air Plan, 

with unprecedented investment to help renew the fleet   

• local authorities with the continued regulatory role in relation to driver, 

vehicle and operator licensing whilst retaining scope to exceed the MLS as 

agreed locally by elected members 

 
 
The MLS are divided into four distinct sections as follows: 
 

Licensed Drivers; including criminal records checks, medical examinations, 
local knowledge test, English language requirements, driver training including 
driving proficiency and common licence conditions.  
 

Licensed vehicles; including vehicle emissions, vehicle ages, common vehicle 
colour and livery, vehicle testing, CCTV, Executive Hire and vehicle design 
common licence conditions 
 

Licensed private hire operators: including common licence conditions, DBS 
checks for operators and staff every year, fit and proper criteria for operator 
applications and common licence conditions.  
 
Local Authority Standards: including application deadlines and targets, GM 
Enforcement Policy, Licensing Fee Framework, annual councillor training 
requirements and Officer delegations. 

1.3 Due to the breadth of proposals to be considered by Members, and the 

complexity of the vehicle standards (and their link to the Clean Air Plan), this 

report seeks to provide Members with detailed consultation feedback and 

officer recommendations on the Drivers, Operator and Local Authority Standard 

elements at Stage 1.  

 

1.4 A Stage 2 report outlining the proposed Ve
[...]
e available to 
view – removing requirement for 
formal report to be provided. 

 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 GM Minimum Licensing Standards - Stage 1 Proposals for Drivers, Operators and Local Authority Standards
	Stage 1 Recommendations Report Template for Districts - FINAL Aug 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
21/09/2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Taylor (Chair)  
Councillors G. Alexander, M Bashforth, Byrne, Cosgrove (Vice-Chair), 
C. Gloster, Hamblett, F Hussain, McLaren, Shuttleworth and Wilkinson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor  
 John Garforth Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Sian Walter-Browne Assistant Constitutional Services Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Arnott and 
Councillor Garry. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The following question was received from Mr AR Khayal: 
 
“I would like to asked questions on behalf of  my memberships 
that Oldham council should recommend mixed fleets not black 
cabs because our affordability is very poor thanks”. 
 
The Chair responded that she thanked Mr Khayal for his 
question. A thorough consultation on the Greater Manchester 
minimum licensing standards took place in 2020. Members of 
Council had, to date, received the findings of the consultation 
and would in the coming weeks be determining future policy. 
The views of all respondents would be considered at this time 
and a balanced decision made by this Committee. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 8th June 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   GM MINIMUM LICENSING STANDARDS - STAGE 1 
PROPOSALS FOR DRIVERS, OPERATORS AND LOCAL 
AUTHORITY STANDARDS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Manager which sought their approval 
to the recommendations set out in the report with regards to the 
Greater Manchester Minimum Licensing Standards for Private 
Hire and Hackney drivers, operators and local authority 
standards. 
 



 

Members were informed that the recommendations had been 
proposed by the Greater Manchester Licensing Network, 
following their consultation on Greater Manchester’s Minimum 
Licensing Standards which had closed in December 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that Minimum Licensing Standards (MLS) 
for all GM local authorities represented a means of achieving a 
range of shared goals, including: 

 improving public safety; 

 helping deliver clean air and reducing carbon emissions; 

 supporting the locally licensed hackney and private hire 
trades; and 

 complying with the Governments statutory guidance on 
safeguarding. 

 
Overall, the GM approach looked to provide: 

 the public with safe, visible and high-quality hackney and 
private hire services 

 the hackney and private hire trades with clarity over what 
the required standards will be over the long term, and 
through the GM Clean Air Plan, with unprecedented 
investment to help renew the fleet, and 

 local authorities with the continued regulatory role in 
relation to driver, vehicle and operator licensing whilst 
retaining scope to exceed the MLS as agreed locally by 
elected members. 

 
The proposed minimum licensing standards covered four main 
areas: 
Drivers: Common standards of DBS checks, medicals, local 
knowledge, English language proficiency, driver training and 
dress code. 
Vehicles: Vehicle emission standards of Euro IV for petrol 
engines and Euro VI for diesel from 2021 with an ambition to 
zero emission capable vehicles. Age and colour policies, 
hackney carriages to be all wheelchair accessible. Common 
livery, CCTV in vehicles and other design and licensing 
requirements. 
Operators: Private hire operators and base staff to have basic 
DBS checks. Updated conditions and record keeping 
requirements. 
Local authorities: Common timescales for submitting 
applications and receiving granted ones. A common 
enforcement approach and a framework to which fees will be 
set. 
 
Members were informed that securing these ambitions would 
require a rolling, progressive programme of reform, with several 
elements to be designed, developed, agreed and implemented 
over time. 
 
The Committee considered the recommendations set out in the 
report. 
 



 

In relation to recommendation 3, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:- 

 The impact of GPs ceasing private medical examinations 
during the pandemic – a third party provider had been 
used. A number of drivers had been found to be unfit and 
their licences had been suspended. Some of them had 
previously been declared fit by their GP. 

 Who should be doing the examinations – the Council may 
wish to consider who was best placed when GPs were 
able to offer the service again. The third party provider 
did not have access to full medical records and used a 
summary. The situation would be monitored and brought 
back to the Committee at a later date.     

 
In relation to recommendation 5, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:- 

 Qualified assessors – the Council would look to buy a 
package from a qualification body. The assessment 
would be online with an automated process and 
Licensing staff would not be assessors. 

 Payment – it would cost £30 per test and this could be 
reduced if authorities joined together. 

 Common policy across GM – these would be common 
minimum standards. Some authorities already had a 
system in place and authorities may use different 
providers. This was the start of the process and focussed 
on getting the basics right.    

 Test for everyone –  everyone would have to take the 
test. When a provider had been selected, any tweaks 
could be discussed with them and proposals brought 
back to the Committee. 

 UK born – the starting point was everyone would need to 
take the test. There could be a discussion with the 
provider around criteria that would mean the test was 
unnecessary eg education qualifications. 

 Current drivers – if there was a complaint about 
communication, it could be a condition imposed by a 
Driver Panel. 

 
In relation to recommendation 6, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:- 

 Current drivers – as previously, this could be a condition 
imposed by a Driver Panel. 

 Drivers migrating to UK licences – not many currently. 
Due to the pandemic, applicants were mainly from the 
UK.  

 
In relation to recommendation 7, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:- 

 Complying with speed limits eg 20mph – this was part of 
road safety and drivers would be reminded. 

 Time-limited training, to be renewed – the content would 
be agreed at GM level and the matter may be brought 
back to the Committee to ask for roll-out to all drivers. 



 

Training could now be done online rather than have 
everyone in a room. 

 Regular updating – it would evolve and may come back 
to the Committee in future. 

 Checking driver understanding of the training – it would 
be a group session with group discussions. If it was felt 
that an individual had not engaged, there would be a 
discussion with them. If the language test had identified 
issues, assistance could be offered. 

 Making training meaningful – training was now visual and 
interactive. This would be undertaken before the 
knowledge test and the material covered would be part of 
that test. 

 Renewal for all – initially it would be only for new 
applicants and the Committee may be asked to consider 
further roll-out in future. 

 

In relation to recommendation 9, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:- 

 How quickly would the test be performed – same day, 
with the driver’s consent. If there was no consent, 
consideration would be given to any action needed at the 
time. 

 Approved by Legal Services – the policy would be agreed 
with them. 

 Who would administer the test – Licensing staff. They 
would positively identify the driver and administer the test, 
which would be sent off for results. 

 Refusal to take test – if there were clear signs, the licence 
could be revoked or suspended immediately. Otherwise 
the matter would be investigated as a complaint. 

 What does the test consist of – would depend on the 
provider, it could be breathalyser or hair strand. Looking 
for an option that was quick and easy and the Committee 
would be updated on detail.  

 
In relation to recommendation 11, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:-    

 Did these enhance previous Oldham conditions – a few 
additional conditions had been added. 

 GDPR – the data and responsibility for it lay with the 
operators and the Council would ask for their policy. 

 

In relation to recommendation 12, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:-    

 Was this an annual check – annual for operators and 
staff, 6-monthly and an enhanced check for drivers. 

 
In relation to recommendation 13, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:-   

 Minimum time for submission for renewal – applicants 
were encouraged to apply up to 8 weeks in advance to 
allow for DBS checks. The Licensing Service had 5 days 
to issue after determination and were currently issuing in 
2 days. 



 

 Would separating DBS checks from other information be 
more efficient – if the driver was registered for the update 
service, there would be no delay. Provided there was no 
change of circumstances, the update would be instant. If 
there was a change in circumstances, the Council would 
need to undertake a full check and there may then be a 
delay.   

 
In relation to recommendation 14, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:-   

 Cross-boundary authorisation – reciprocal arrangements 
would enable authorities to work together as necessary. 

 
In relation to recommendation 18, Members asked for and 
received clarification on the following:-   

 Effect of feedback requested by big companies – aimed 
more at public nomination rather than online data. 

 Ability of big companies to push for nominations – 
recommendation is for agreement in principle and 
proposals would be brought to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 

1. The endorsement of the below recommendations by the    
Greater Manchester Combined Authority be noted. 

2. The retention of the current policy on DBS criminal 
records checks be agreed. 

3. The retention of the current policy on medical 
examinations for drivers be agreed. 

4. The retention of the current policy on driver knowledge 
tests be agreed. 

5. The adoption of a new policy on the assessment of an 
applicant’s knowledge of spoken and written English be 
agreed. 

6. The retention of the current policy on driving proficiency 
tests for applicants whilst noting a new provider be 
agreed. 

7. The retention of the current policy on driver training whilst 
noting the content will be expanded and enhanced be 
agreed. 

8. The adoption of a dress code policy for private hire and 
hackney drivers be agreed. 

9. The adoption of a policy for drug and alcohol testing of 
drivers be agreed in principle, subject to the content 
being agreed at a later date. Officers would draft the 
policy and consult on the wording.  

10. A revised set of private hire driver licence conditions as 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report which would be 
mirrored across Greater Manchester be agreed. 

11. A revised set of Private Hire operator licence conditions 
as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report which would be 
mirrored across Greater Manchester be agreed. 

12. The retention of the current policy on criminal records 
checks on private hire operators and their staff who 
have access to booking records be agreed. 



 

13. A common standard across Greater Manchester for the 
submission of applications be agreed. 

14. Proposals for Officers to develop a common enforcement 
approach across Greater Manchester be endorsed. 

15. A common methodology for the setting of licensing fees 
across Greater Manchester be endorsed. 

16. The retention of the current position on Members 
receiving relevant and timely licensing training to allow 
them to make effective decisions be agreed. 

17. The retention of the current delegations to allow Officers 
to take urgent decisions on licences on the grounds of 
public safety be agreed. 

18. The continued work across Greater Manchester relating 
to considerations for an Excellence in Licensing Award 
be noted. 

19. All revised and new policies as detailed above to come 
into force from the 1st December 2021. 

 

 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.50 am 
 


